reported zero exposure to corporate bonds. ACB is primarily a retail-focused bank, with 94% of its loan book in the retail segment and

79% of deposits from consumers as at 4Q23. ACB’s loans accounted for 3.6% of the total loans in the system. Capital level is strong,

with a total CAR of 12.5% as at 4Q23.

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

13

ACB VN_Company Update

Valuation Ratios

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 8.0 7.0 6.9 5.7 4.9 4.2

PEG (15.7) 0.2 4.5 0.3 0.3 0.3

ROAA (%) 1.98% 2.41% 2.42% 2.51% 2.56% 2.61%

Adj. ROAE (%) 23.5% 26.2% 24.4% 24.3% 23.4% 22.5%

PBR (x) 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.9

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 4.3%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We maintain credit growth forecast at 15% YoY for 2024E. However, we think

ACB can have higher credit quota given its solid assets and strong capital level

with Tier 1 ratio of 12.9%, which might constitute an upside risk to our forecast.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%

2024E Net Income 19,113 19,201 19,289 19,377 19,465 19,553 19,640

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.4% -0.9% -0.5%  0.5% 0.9% 1.4%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We expect ACB’s NIM to recover in 2024, given the reduced cost of funds.

We estimate ACB’s COF to decrease by -82bps YoY in 2024.

We also expect the bank’s CASA ratio to recover in 2024 given low term-deposit

rates, which will help reduce its COF. We expect ACB’s CASA ratio to reach 23%

in 2024E. As a result, we forecast NIM to reach 4.03% in 2024E (+13bp YoY).

We ran a sensitivity analysis to see the potential saving on ACB’s COF (deposit

rates) and interest paid on deposits when CASA ratio changes. The result shows

that a -1ppt increase in CASA ratio would lead to a reduction of -6bp in deposit

[…]

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 7.9 6.8 6.6 5.4 4.6 3.7

PEG 0.6 0.4 2.3 0.2 0.3 0.2

ROAA (%) 2.40% 2.72% 2.52% 2.55% 2.60% 2.75%

ROAE (%) 22.0% 24.3% 23.1% 23.4% 22.5% 22.6%

PBR (x) 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.8

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We maintain our loan growth forecast for MBB at 18% YoY for 2024E which

is higher than the bank’s target of 16% given the expected economic recovery

and a higher-than-sector credit quota as a reward for MBB’s participation in

restructuring a weak bank.

Over the past three years, MBB posted an impressive average loan growth of

27% YoY annually, without any year falling below a 20% growth rate. Thus, we

are confident in projecting an 18% loan growth for 2024E. The upside risk is

that MBB can manage to have higher credit growth than our forecast.

Thus, we conducted a sensitivity analysis to evaluate the impact of changing in

loan growth to MBB’s net income, assuming other things remain unchanged.

The result shows that a 1ppt change in loan growth will cause a 0.4% change in

net income in the same direction.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21%

2024E Net Income 25,354 25,458 25,562 25,667 25,771 25,875 25,979

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.2% -0.8% -0.4%  0.4% 0.8% 1.2%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We forecast MBB’s NIM to increase by +8bps YoY to 4.86% in 2024E given

its strong CASA deposit franchise with the highest CASA ratio (40.2%) in the

sector. MBB can also be able to boost its NIM in the future by increasing its

retail lendings. Currently, retail loans accounts for 45% of the total loans, and

MBB can direct more loans to retail segment to help boost NIM. However, this

will depend on the bank’s strategy.

19

Figure 1: MBB’s CASA ratio

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 2: MBB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

[…]

Company profile: VCB is Vietnam’s premier bank, in our view. Its strong CASA deposit franchise and broad national footprint are

core advantages in the increasingly competitive retail banking race. VCB’s CAR was 11.6% in 2023, and the bank plans to increase its

capital by selling a 6.5% stake to a strategic investor via private placement. The bank expects to complete the deal by the end of 2024

or early 2025.

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

25

VCB VN_Company Update

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 23.2 16.6 17.7 14.6 12.4 10.6

PEG 1.2 0.4 (2.7) 0.7 0.7 0.7

ROAA (%) 1.61% 1.85% 1.81% 2.04% 2.10% 2.14%

ROAE (%) 19.4% 22.5% 20.0% 19.7% 19.1% 18.6%

PBR (x) 4.2 3.4 3.2 2.6 2.2 1.8

Dividend Yield (%) 0.4% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We maintain our loan growth forecast for VCB at 16% YoY 2024E, given the

expectation of an economic recovery, VCB’s strong asset quality, and as a

reward from the SBV for restructuring a weak bank.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a +1ppt change in loan growth will lead to a 0.3% change in

net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19%

2024E Net Income 39,826 39,933 40,040 40,148 40,255 40,362 40,469

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -0.8% -0.5% -0.3%  0.3% 0.5% 0.8%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

VCB has the highest CASA deposits among Vietnam banks with VND491

tn, representing 22% of CASA market share of the 27 listed banks as at 4Q23.

VCB’s CASA ratio was the third highest in the sector at 35% in 4Q23. We believe

that the CASA ratio will improve in 2024E, as term deposits are less attractive

due to lower deposit rates.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of CASA ratio to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 1ppt increase in CASA ratio will help VCB save VND785 bn in

interest expenses (equivalent to 2% of 2023 PATMI).

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

Change in CASA ratio (2023) 32% 33% 34% 35% 36% 37% 38%

Change in deposit rate (%) 3.92% 3.86% 3.80% 3.75% 3.69% 3.64% 3.58%

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 17bps 11bps 6bps

-6bps -11bps -17bps

Change in interest paid on
deposits (VND bn) 2,356 1,571 785 - (785) (1,571) (2,356)

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 5% 3% 2%  -2% -3% -5%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Provisioning. We think that VCB will stick with its prudent approach by

maintaining high provisioning levels to weather against any possible asset

quality deterioration in 2024. Thus, we forecast credit costs to increase slightly

by +7% in 2024E after the bank slashed provisioning expense by -52% YoY in

2023.

However, VCB with low NPL of 0.98% ratio and the sector high LLR ratio of 230%

as at 4Q23 will have the flexibility to further reduce its provisioning expenses

in 2024E if they choose to do so.

If the bank decides to further cut the provisioning in 2023, it will constitute an

[…]

improvement in 4Q23 with a mere decrease of -0.4% QoQ compared to

significant declines in previous quarters (-5.5% QoQ in 3Q23 and -11% QoQ in

1Q23). This indicates a potential rebound in 2024 for FE Credit.

VPB will focus towards catering more FDI clients in 2024 following its strategic

partnership with Japanese shareholder SMBC. We expect workers at those FDI

companies will be potential clients of both VPBank and FE Credit. FDI inflows

have been significant, with total registered FDI capital amounting to USD36.6

bn (+32.1% YoY) and disbursed FDI capital reaching USD23.2 bn (+3.5% YoY)

which is 63.3% of the total registered FDI capital. In the first 2M24, total

disbursed FDI capital achieved USD2.8 bn (+9.8% YoY).

We expect consolidated loan growth of 26% YoY for 2024, mostly fueled by the

parent bank with a forecasted loan growth of 25% YoY. We also expect a

recovery in FE Credit loan growth with 32% YoY off a low base in 2023. Currently,

parent bank contributes 88% to the consolidated loans, while FE Credit accounts

for only 11% (versus 17% in 2022), and the remainder is from VPBank Securities.

We project FE Credit’s contribution to the consolidated loans to increase by

+1ppt to 12% in 2024.

Figure 1: VPB’s loan growth

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 28% 29%

2024E Net Income 14,951 15,004 15,058 15,111 15,165 15,219 15,272

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.1% -0.7% -0.4%  0.4% 0.7% 1.1%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

26%
22% 21%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Consolidate Parent Bank FE Credit

31

NIM improved thanks to lower funding cost. Total CASA deposits jumped by

+43% YoY in 2023, and CASA ratio has been on an uptrend since 2Q23. We

expect VPB’s CASA ratio to increase by +1ppt to 18% in 2024, given less

attractive term deposits. VPB’s 12-month deposit rate is only about 4.3%. We

forecast VPB’s funding cost to decrease by -2.1ppt YoY to 4.5% in 2024E. Also,

NIM will improve given our anticipation of FE Credit’s recovery in 2024. We

anticipate NIM to reach 5.88% (+21bps YoY) in 2024E.

Figure 2: VPB’s CASA ratio has recovered

Source: Company Data, Yuanta Vietnam

Figure 3: VPB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of CASA ratio to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 1ppt increase in CASA ratio will help VPB save VND285 bn in

interest expenses (equivalent to 3% of 2023 PATMI).

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

Change in CASA ratio (2023) 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20%

Change in deposit rate (%) 6.09% 6.02% 5.96% 5.89% 5.83% 5.76% 5.70%

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 0.19% 0.13% 0.06%  -0.06% -0.13% -0.19%
Change in interest paid on
deposits (VND bn) 856 571 285 - (285) (571) (856)

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 3% 2% 1%  -1% -2% -3%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We expect provisioning to reach VND28 tn (+14% YoY) in 2024E.

Provisioning pressure will be lower in 2024E given the expectation of FE Credit

recovery. FE Credit recorded a positive profit in 3Q23 and 4Q23 after

experiencing a loss from 2022.

However, asset quality is still in focus. VPB’s LLR coverage was low at just 52%

(-2.7ppt YoY), and NPL ratio was 5.01% (-73bps YoY) in 4Q23. VPB’s NPL ratio

is among the highest in the sector, mostly due to its high exposure to

unsecured consumer finance business. VPB owns 50% of FE Credit.

High NPLs are normal given VPB’s large unsecured consumer finance business,

[…]

Company profile:  HDB is a retail and SME bank that also owns 50% of HD Saison, a top-three consumer finance business. Retail

loans account for 39.0% of total consolidated loans, SMEs loans are 53.7%, HD Saison accounts for 4.7%, and Corporate and Institutional

Banking (CIB) loans are just 2.6% as at 4Q23. Capital level is strong, with CAR of 12.6% as at 4Q23.

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

37

HDB VN_Company Update

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 9.9 7.8 6.9 5.3 4.3 3.6

PEG (0.2) 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

ROAA (%) 1.86% 2.08% 2.03% 2.04% 2.09% 2.11%

ROAE (%) 21.8% 22.2% 23.6% 25.2% 25.0% 24.3%

PBR (x) 2.1 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.8

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 5.0%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We forecast HDB’s loan growth to reach 23% YoY in 2024E. We believe that

HDB has room to expand credit growth given: 1) higher-than average loan

growth quota from the SBV as a reward for its participation in restructuring a

troubled bank and 2) strong capital level with CAR of 12.6%.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 1ppt change in loan growth would cause a 0.4% change in

net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 19% 20% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25%

2024E Net Income 12,870 12,924 12,978 13,032 13,087 13,141 13,195

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -1.2% -0.8% -0.4%  0.4% 0.8% 1.2%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We expect HDB’s loan yield to decrease by -1.3ppt to 11.4% and funding cost

to decrease by -1.6ppt to 5.2% in 2024E given reduced deposit rates. CASA is

not a competitive advantage of HDB demonstrated by its low CASA ratio of only

11% (+50bps YoY). Thus, our NIM forecast increases slightly by +6ppt YoY to

5.18%.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of CASA ratio to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 1ppt increase in CASA ratio will help HDB save VND245 bn in

interest expenses (equivalent to 2% of 2023 PATMI).

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

Change in CASA ratio (2023) 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

Change in deposit rate (%) 6.58% 6.51% 6.45% 6.38% 6.31% 6.25% 6.18%

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 20bps 13bps 7bps  -7bps -13bps -20bps
Change in interest paid on
deposits (VND bn)

736

491

245

-

(245)

(491)

(736)

(+/-) % vs. Base Case 3% 2% 1%  -1% -2% -3%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We forecast provisioning costs to reach VND5.2 tn (+21% YoY) in 2024E. HDB’s

4Q23 loan loss reserve ratio is only 66%, which is low compared to the top-tier

banks such as BID (182%), CTG (167%), MBB (117%), or VCB (230%); it is also

substantially lower than HDB’s own 5-year historical average LLR ratio of 76%.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Ceteris parisbus, a 10% change in provisioning will cause a 3% change in net

income in the opposite direction.

Sensitivity analysis 30% 20% 10% Base -10% -20% -30%

2024E Provisioning (6,732) (6,214) (5,696) (5,179) (4,661) (4,143) (3,625)

[…]

a primarily retail and SME focused commercial banking business. A merger with the former Southern Bank in 2015 resulted in substantial

asset quality troubles that the new management has worked through over the past several years. At this point, our view is that the

restructuring period has come to an end, but the valuation is fair.

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

42

STB VN_Company Update

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 19.4 11.8 8.8 6.2 4.6 3.7

PEG 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

ROAA (%) 0.67% 0.91% 1.22% 1.51% 1.81% 2.02%

ROAE (%) 9.5% 13.8% 16.1% 18.9% 21.0% 21.3%

PBR (x) 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.7

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We forecast loan growth for STB at 17% YoY for both 2024E and 2025E. We

expect STB to complete its restructuring in 2024, and STB’s loan growth should

outperform the sector average thereafter. We remain our view that capital

allocated to legacy assets will be freed up and shifted into interest-earning

assets in 2024. We forecast net interest income to reach VND27.5 tn in 2024E

(+25% YoY).

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20%

2024E Net Income 10,792 10,824 10,856 10,889 10,921 10,953 10,986

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -0.9% -0.6% -0.3%  0.3% 0.6% 0.9%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

We expect the resolution of legacy assets to support NIM as capital is freed up

and shifted into interest-earnings assets. Also, lowered funding costs will

support NIM. We thus expect NIM to reach 4.14% (+36bps YoY) in 2024E.

Figure 1: STB’s NIM

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We increase provisioning by +17% YoY to VND4.3 tn in 2024E to weather

against rising NPLs. New NPLs formation surged by 156% YoY in 2023, resulting

in an NPL ratio of 2.28% (+1.3ppt YoY).

Below is the sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 10% change in provisioning would lead to a 3% change in net

income in the opposite direction for STB.

Sensitivity analysis -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

2024E Provisioning (5,618) (5,186) (4,753) (4,321) (3,889) (3,457) (3,025)

2024E Adj. Net Income 9,852 10,197 10,543 10,889 11,234 11,580 11,926

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -10% -6% -3%  3% 6% 10%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

43

Legacy asset restructuring is nearly done. Total net NPAs (including net

NPLs, net VAMC bonds, accrued interests, and receivables) have decreased from

a whopping 25% in 3Q17 to just ~2.1% in 4Q23, based on our calculations.

As a result, total net NPAs have fallen from 3.9x the bank’s total common equity

in 3Q17 to just 0.3x of equity in 4Q23. This trend illustrates management’s

laudable success in restructuring the legacy bad assets and returning the bank

to solvency.

[…]

LLR ratio of 182%.

► Catalysts: a 9% stake sale to foreign

investors, and potential

bancassurance exclusivity deal.

Company profile: BID is Vietnam’s largest bank by assets. Its leading retail and SME banking franchise is supported by a broad

network of 190 branches and 895 transaction offices across the nation. As of 4Q23, retail loans account for 44% of total loans, followed

by corporate (34%) and SMEs (22%).

mailto:tanh.tran@yuanta.com.vn

48

BID VN_Company Update

Valuations

Valuation Ratios 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

PER (x) 31.4 17.3 16.5 13.2 11.0 9.3

PEG 0.6 0.2 1.4 0.7 0.6 0.5

ROAA (%) 0.66% 0.95% 1.00% 1.09% 1.15% 1.21%

ROAE (%) 10.5% 16.6% 16.5% 17.3% 17.2% 17.2%

PBR (x) 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.6

Dividend Yield (%) 0.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

We forecast loan growth for BID to reach 15% YoY for 2024E. The potential

sale of a 9% stake to foreign investors via private placement would help bolster

credit growth in 2024E and beyond.

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of loan growth to net income.

Sensitivity analysis -3ppt -2ppt -1ppt Base +1ppt +2ppt +3ppt

2024E Loan growth 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%

2024E Adj. Net Income 26,099 26,115 26,132 26,148 26,165 26,181 26,198

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -0.19% -0.13% -0.06%  0.06% 0.13% 0.19%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

Analyze the impact of potential stake sale to BID’s CAR

BID plans to sell 9% of its stake (based on charter capital as at 2021) to foreign

investors, which we think to happen by end-2024 or early 2025. BID’s share

price has jumped by about 25% since the beginning of the year, probably due to

potential stake sale.

Assuming that BID sells at a 2024E P/B of 2.0x, BID will collect a total of about

VND23 tn (~USD1.0 bn) (comprising VND4.6 tn in charter capital and VND18

tn in share premium).

Based on the latest disclosed data on Tier 1, CAR, and risk weighted assets

[…]

CET 1 ratio after raising capital % 7.6% 7.7% 7.7% 7.8% 7.9%

CAR before raising capital % 9.34% 9.3% 9.3% 9.3% 9.3%

CAR after raising capital % 10.5% 10.6% 10.7% 10.7% 10.8%

49

We forecast NIM to increase by +20bps to 2.77% in 2024E given reduced

funding costs. Also, BID’s strategy to shift focus to the retail segment will help

boost NIM. Retail loans contribution to the total loans increased to 44%

compared to 34% in 2019.

Figure 1: BID’s shifting focus toward retail segment

Source: Company Data

BID’s asset quality is quite strong compared to the sector. NPL ratio was 1.25%

(+10bps YoY), and LLR ratio was 182% (-35ppt YoY). Though LLR decreased in

2023, BID’s LLR ratio is the second highest in the sector, just behind VCB.

BID reduced provisioning by -19% YoY in 2022 and -15% YoY in 2023, which

helped boost its earnings in those years. However, our 2024E provisioning

forecast represents a +20% YoY increase to weather asset quality deterioration

and given low base in 2023.

Below is our sensitivity analysis of the impact of provisioning to net income.

Ceteris paribus, a 10% change in provisioning would lead to a 7% change in

earnings for BID.

Sensitivity analysis 30% 20% 10% Base -10% -20% -30%

2024E Provisioning (31,671) (29,235) (26,799) (24,362) (21,926) (19,490) (17,054)

2024E Net Income 20,428 22,334 24,241 26,148 28,055 29,962 31,869

(+/-) % vs. Base Case -22% -15% -7%  7% 15% 22%

Source: Yuanta Vietnam

BID’s Operating Return on Asset (OROA) Analysis

Year
2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

NIM 2.63% 2.43% 2.90% 2.92% 2.57% 2.77% 2.81% 2.84%

Net interest income to adj. TOI 84.1% 79.6% 83.1% 85.8% 79.1% 79.2% 78.9% 78.7%

Cost to income 40.4% 39.4% 34.6% 34.5% 35.3% 34.2% 33.2% 32.4%

PPOP/Assets 1.82% 1.81% 2.25% 2.21% 2.07% 2.28% 2.36% 2.43%

Provisions to Assets 1.44% 1.55% 1.80% 1.24% 0.92% 0.99% 0.97% 0.95%

Operating Return on Assets (OROA) 0.43% 0.30% 0.48% 0.99% 1.18% 1.31% 1.40% 1.49%

Leverage (x) 19.2 19.0 20.4 20.4 18.7 17.5 16.5 16.0

Operating Return on Equity (OROE) 8.2% 5.8% 9.8% 20.2% 22.1% 22.9% 23.1% 23.9%

Source: FiinPro-X, Yuanta Vietnam

Valuation

BID trades at 2.1x 2024E P/B, which is higher than the sector’s median of 1.1x.

Some observers argue that BID merits a premium over the sector given its vast

scale of assets and networks and funding advantage from being a major state-

owned bank. We do not necessarily disagree with this assessment, but we do

not think that BID deserves a premium as high as VCB’s. This cautious view on

34% 36% 40% 43% 44%

28% 27% 23% 22% 22%

38% 37% 37% 35% 34%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Retail SME Corporate

50